## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7939671

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
TRAVELPORT TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS LLC	11/30/2020	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TRAVELPORT, LP	
Street Address:	251 LITTLE FALLS DRIVE	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9916564
Patent Number:	D797139
Patent Number:	D783033
Patent Number:	10013235
Patent Number:	7603281
Patent Number:	7062480
Patent Number:	7693894
Patent Number:	7853575
Patent Number:	10303383
Patent Number:	7694012
Application Number:	16380744
Patent Number:	8972433

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: NWPatents@klgates.com, andrew.hollander@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: K&L GATES LLP

Address Line 1: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 10TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102

PATENT REEL: 063556 FRAME: 0755

507892547

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DOCKET NUMBER: 1303625.01147		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANDREW J. HOLLANDER			
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew J. Hollander/		
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 05/05/2023			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Neptune - Patent Assignment TTHL to TLP#page1.tif			

source=Neptune - Patent Assignment TTHL to TLP#page1.tif source=Neptune - Patent Assignment TTHL to TLP#page2.tif source=Neptune - Patent Assignment TTHL to TLP#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 063556 FRAME: 0756

### **Patent Assignment Agreement for Recordation**

This Patent Assignment Agreement for Recordation ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of November 30, 2020 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by Travelport Technologies Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of Travelport, LP, a limited partnership existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, having its registered office at 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, Delaware 19808 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the plan of dissolution of Assignor, adopted by the sole member of Assignor on November 30, 2020, Assignor transferred, conveyed and assigned all of Assignor's technology and intellectual property assets, including the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1 (such patents and patent applications, the "Assigned Patents") to Assignee.

This Assignment is being executed to confirm and memorialize in writing the earlier transfer of all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor confirms (a) having transferred, conveyed and assigned to Assignee, as of the Effective Date, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including without limitation (i) any and all claims and causes of action, whether accruing before, on or after the Effective Date, and the right to seek damages for the past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, or other violation and (ii) all rights to proceeds, income, revenues and royalties, whether accruing on or after the Effective Date, in each case, resulting from, arising out of, or otherwise with respect to the Assigned Patents and (b) that the Assigned Patents were transferred, conveyed and assigned to Assignee subject to certain liens granted by the Assignor to Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"), under each of (i) that certain Priority Lien Security Agreement dated as of September 25, 2020, by and among the Assignor, the Assignee, the Collateral Agent and the other parties thereto (as supplemented or amended from time to time) and (ii) that certain First Lien Security Agreement dated as of May 30, 2019, as supplemented as of May 30, 2019, by and among the Assignor, the Assignee, the Collateral Agent and the other parties thereto (as supplemented or amended from time to time) (collectively, the "Prior Liens"). Assignor authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office record Assignee as the owner of the Assigned Patents.
- 2. Assignee confirms (a) having received from Assignor, as of the Effective Date, all of the rights, interests, and obligations as set forth in Section 1 hereinabove (collectively, "Assigned Rights") and (b) that the Assigned Rights were transferred, conveyed, and assigned to Assignee subject to the Prior Liens and the rights of the Collateral Agent under the applicable security agreements without any modifications, limitations, amendments, or changes to the same.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 063556 FRAME: 0757 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment effective as of the Effective Date.

Travelport Technologies Holdings LLC, as Assignor

Margaret Cassidy

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

Travelport, LP

By: Travelport Holdings, LLC, its General Partner, as Assignee

Manageret Cussidy

Name: Margaret Cassidy

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

# Schedule 1

# **Assigned Patents**

No.	Title	Jurisdiction	Application No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date	Status
1.	Computer-based systems and methods for collaborative travel planning.	USA	12650227 30-DEC-2009	9916564 13-MAR-2018	Granted
2.	Display screen or portion thereof with transitional graphical user interface.	USA	29504971 10-OCT-2014	D797139 12-SEP-2017	Granted
3.	Display screen with graphical user interface.	USA	29504968 10-OCT-2014	D783033 04-APR-2017	Granted
4.	Method and system for queuing data for multiple readers and writers.	USA	14786080 13-JUN-2014	10013235 03-JUL-2018	Granted
5.	Method, computer program, and system for pushing flight information to passengers.	USA	09687303 12-OCT-2000	7603281 13-OCT-2009	Granted
6.	System and method for caching and utilizing flight availability data.	USA	10114748 01-APR-2002	7062480 13-JUN-2006	Granted
7.	System and method for caching and utilizing flight availability data.	USA	11351945 10-FEB-2006	7693894 06-APR-2010	Granted
8.	System and method for caching and utilizing flight availability data.	USA	11351946 10-FEB-2006	7853575 14-DEC-2010	Granted
9.	System and method for implementing non-blocking, concurrent hash tables.	USA	15374991 09-DEC-2016	10303383 28-MAY-2019	Granted
10.	System and method for routing data.	USA	11712198 28-FEB-2007	7694012 06-APR-201	Granted
11.	System and method for routing data.	USA	16380744 10-APR-2019		Pending
12.	Systems and methods for programmatic generation of database statements	USA	12738350 17-DEC-2010	8972433 03-MAR-2015	Granted
13.	Method and system for air fare verification and auditing.	Australia	2008311781 20-OCT-2008	2008311781 23-MAY-2013	Granted
14.	Method and system for air fare verification and auditing.	Singapore	2010025542 20-OCT-2008	160733 13-SEP-2013	Granted
15.	Method and system for queuing data for multiple readers and writers.	United Kingdom	GB1421649.3 13-Jun-2014	2517361 14-DEC-2015	Granted

**RECORDED: 05/05/2023** 

PATENT REEL: 063556 FRAME: 0759